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IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF 
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN 

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND 
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN, and  
DJ’S LAWN SERVICE, INC., d/b/a  
DJ’S LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT, 

Plaintiffs, Case No. ________________ 
vs. 

Hon. 
GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official 
capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, 
DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as 
Attorney General of the State of Michigan, 
ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity 
as Director of the Michigan Department of 
Health and Human Services, 

Defendants. 

James R. Peterson (P43102) 
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828) 
Amy E. Murphy (P82369) 
MILLER JOHNSON 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 
(616) 831-1700 
petersonj@millerjohnson.com
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
murphya@millerjohnson.com

MAY 21, 2020 MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON 
COUNT ONE 

* * * Oral Argument Requested * * * 

Plaintiffs move for immediate declaratory judgment under MCR 2.605(A) and (D) 

on Count One of their Complaint. Count One requests a declaration that EO 2020-97 is invalid to 

the extent that it (1) authorizes, permits, or incorporates investigation and enforcement 
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mechanisms or penalties for violations of EO 2020-97 or EO 2020-96 beyond the provisions 

expressly set forth by the Legislature in the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945 

(“EPGA”), MCL § 10.33, and the Emergency Management Act of 1976 (“EMA”), MCL § 

30.405(3); and (2) requires agency investigation, inspection, enforcement or adjudication for an 

alleged violation of EO 2020-97 or EO 2020-96 under the administrative review process rather 

than in a court of law. 

This motion is supported by the accompanying brief and exhibits. The Plaintiffs 

sought concurrence in the relief requested, but were not able to obtain concurrence from the 

Defendants’ counsel. 

Time is of the essence on this issue, because the stakes are very high. First, EO 

2020-97 provides that administrative agencies will enforce EO 2020-97 and contemplates that they 

will publicly post citations of those employers that fail to follow the rules adopted in the EO. As 

noted in the Plaintiffs’ verified complaint, an agency citation, such as a citation under the Michigan 

Occupational Safety and Health Act (“MIOSHA”), has long-term reputational ramifications for 

the Plaintiffs. For example, ABC’s members often are required to disclose MIOSHA citations 

when bidding on a project.  It would be financially devastating for construction companies to lose 

opportunities for work now that they have finally been permitted to resume operations. Likewise, 

DJ’s Landscape’s institutional clients may discontinue use of DJ’s Landscape’s services if DJ’s 

Landscape receives a MIOSHA citation through an inadvertent violation of the list of safety 

requirements contained in EO 2020-97. 

Second, EO 2020-97 purports to impose penalties that are exponentially higher than 

the statutory maximum penalty. Under the Emergency Management Act of 1976 (“EMA”) and the 

Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945 (“EPGA”), a violation of an executive order that 
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is issued under their authority is punishable as a “misdemeanor,” which carries a maximum penalty 

of 90 days in jail and a $500 fine. MCL § 10.33; MCL § 30.405(3). A business that violates 

MIOSHA, by contrast, may be guilty of a 3-year felony and may be fined up to $70,000 per 

violation. See MCL § 408.1035(1)-(6).  

Third, a business may be cited for a violation under MIOSHA even for a mistaken 

or inadvertent failure to comply with applicable rules and regulations, and the administrative 

agency’s determination may be upheld on judicial review even if it is not supported by a 

preponderance of the evidence. Even for well-intentioned businesses like the Plaintiffs who are 

taking all reasonable efforts to continue to provide safe workspaces for employees and customers 

and to follow all requirements and best practices, the prospect of potentially severe and damaging 

penalties under MIOSHA for even inadvertent failures to abide by EO 2020-97 has dramatically 

increased the stakes.  

Due to the significant and immediate reputational harm that accompanies a 

MIOSHA citation, coupled with the Governor’s direction that MIOSHA penalties under EO 2020-

97 be enforced against entities like the Plaintiffs, the Plaintiffs respectfully request immediate 

declaratory judgment under MCR 2.605(A) and (D) in favor of Count One of their complaint. 

Plaintiffs further requests oral argument on this motion, in light of the significance of the issues 

involved. 
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Introduction 

Governor Whitmer asserted her authority under the Emergency Management Act 

of 1976 (“EMA”) and the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945 (“EPGA”) in order to 

issue EO 2020-97, which outlines requirements with which all businesses in Michigan must 

comply if they wish to engage in in-person work for as long as the COVID-19 pandemic 

continues.1  The EMA and the EPGA unambiguously provide that a violation of an executive order 

that is issued under their authority is punishable as a “misdemeanor,” which carries a maximum 

penalty of 90 days in jail and a $500 fine. MCL § 10.33; MCL § 30.405(3) . 

EO 2020-97, however, provides that any violation of EO 2020-97 is a per se 

violation of the Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act (“MIOSHA”).  Violations of 

MIOSHA are exponentially more severe than a 90-day misdemeanor.  A business that violates 

MIOSHA may be guilty of a 3-year felony and may be fined up to $70,000 per violation. See MCL 

§ 408.1035(1)-(6). By providing that a violation of EO 2020-97 is a per se MIOSHA violation, EO 

2020-97 has converted a violation of EO 2020-97 into an offense that is punishable by penalties 

that vastly exceed the maximum statutory penalty that is permitted for a violation of an executive 

order that is issued under the EMA and the EPGA. 

EO 2020-97 also precludes businesses that are alleged to have violated the 

executive order from having the alleged violation adjudicated in a court of law. Instead, EO 2020-

97 requires that adjudications of all alleged violations of EO 2020-97 must proceed through the 

administrative review process under the Michigan Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”).  But 

1 Plaintiffs contend in their complaint that the Governor has exceeded her authority in continuing to issue executive 
orders under a declaration of emergency that has already been terminated but that the Governor asserts may continue 
indefinitely.  That question is pending before this Court in a separate case and is preserved in separate counts in the 
Plaintiffs’ complaint.  This motion for immediate declaratory relief, however, may be determined without reaching 
that threshold question, because EO 2020-97 is invalid regardless of whether the Governor’s extended declarations of 
emergency are appropriate under the EMA and the EPGA. 
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that is a substantively different process than the process that is contemplated by the EMA and the 

EPGA.  If a business or individual is charged with a misdemeanor offense under the EMA and the 

EPGA, the government must prove its case beyond a reasonable doubt, and the defendant is 

entitled to the full panoply of constitutional protections.  In the administrative review process, by 

contrast, the agency’s decision must merely be supported by “substantial evidence,” which is 

subject only to limited judicial review and may be upheld even if the agency’s determination is 

not supported by the preponderance of the evidence.  Moreover, an employer may be deemed to 

have committed a violation under the MIOSHA procedures even if the employer has only 

inadvertently or mistakenly failed to comply with EO 2020-97. 

In short, EO 2020-97 attempts to convert a violation of an executive order into a 

per se violation of MIOSHA, thereby exposing businesses to exponentially more severe penalties 

and a wholly different adjudicative process and standards of liability than the EMA and the EPGA 

allow.  That is improper.  Governor Whitmer has invoked the EMA and the EPGA as the basis for 

her authority to issue EO 2020-97. If EO 2020-97 is violated, penalties may be assessed only as 

the EMA and the EPGA allow. 

The stakes of this issue are extraordinarily high, because MIOSHA’s penalties—if 

levied against businesses—are ruinous not only financially but reputationally.  EO 2020-97 

contemplates that administrative agencies will publicly post citations of those employers that fail 

to follow the rules adopted in EO 2020-97.  The Plaintiffs fully recognize that their workplaces 

and customers should be kept safe, and they are working diligently toward that end, as recognized 

by the Governor’s decision to permit them to continue operations for several weeks already.  

Nevertheless, subjecting the Plaintiffs to the potential of severe penalties for even inadvertent 

failures to comply with the new requirements imposed by EO 2020-97 has fundamentally altered 
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the playing field and injected an extraordinary amount of uncertainty into the Plaintiffs’ continued 

ability to operate. 

The Plaintiffs are entitled to immediate declaratory judgment under MCR 2.605(A) 

and (D), declaring that EO 2020-97 is invalid to the extent that it incorporates MIOSHA’s penalty 

provisions and requires enforcement and adjudication to proceed under the administrative review 

process rather than in a court of law. 

Factual Background 

The following facts are taken from the Plaintiffs’ verified complaint. 

A. Governor Whitmer issues EO 2020-97, which purports to make any violation 
of the executive order a violation of MIOSHA. 

EO 2020-97 was issued by Governor Whitmer on May 21, 2020 as part of her 

continued response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  (Exhibit 1).  It went into effect immediately. 

Paired with EO 2020-96 (Exhibit 2), EO 2020-97 imposes extensive and burdensome 

requirements upon “all businesses across the state” of Michigan, primarily requiring substantial 

modifications of workplace environments and protocols with the goal of minimizing the 

transmission of COVID-19 in the workplace. (Exhibit 1).   

EO 2020-97 specifically states that a violation of any of EO 2020-97’s numerous 

requirements will be deemed a per se violation of MIOSHA. Specifically, § 12 of EO 2020-97 

states provides, 

Any business or operation that violates the rules in sections 1 
through 10 has failed to provide a place of employment that is free 
from recognized hazards that are causing, or are likely to cause, 
death or serious physical harm to an employee, within the meaning 
of the Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act, MCL 
408.1011. 

(Exhibit 1). 
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Section 11 of EO 2020-97 asserts that the rules unilaterally issued by Governor 

Whitmer in EO 2020-97 are enforceable as a regulation that has gone through the formal notice-

and-comment procedure mandated by the Administrative Procedures Act. Section 11 also purports 

to prevent businesses who are alleged to have violated the executive order from having violations 

adjudicated in a court of law, forcing them to have any allegations adjudicated through the 

administrative review process instead:  

The rules described in sections 1 through 10 have the force and 
effect of regulations adopted by the departments and agencies with 
responsibility for overseeing compliance with workplace health-
and-safety standards and are fully enforceable by such agencies. 
Any challenge to penalties imposed by a department or agency for 
violating any of the rules described in sections 1 through 10 of this 
order will proceed through the same administrative review process 
as any challenge to a penalty imposed by the department or agency 
for a violation of its rules. 

(Exhibit 1). 

At the same time that Governor Whitmer issued EO 2020-91 (which was the first 

iteration of the rules announced in EO 2020-97), she issued Executive Directive 2020-06. (Exhibit 

3).  In ED 2020-06, the Governor stated her intent that “businesses must do their part to guarantee 

that the resumption of activities does not contribute to the virus’s spread . . .” (Exhibit 3) (emphasis 

added).  ED 2020-06 directs that “Each department and agency with responsibility for enforcing 

workplace health-and-safety standards will monitor workplaces for compliance with the rules 

adopted in Executive Order 2020-91 and, as necessary, bring enforcement actions to ensure 

compliance.”  (Exhibit 3, § 1).  ED 2020-06 further directs that “Each department and agency with 

responsibility for enforcing workplace health-and-safety standards will publicly post citations of 

those employers that fail to follow the rules adopted in Executive Order 2020-91, and will consider 

establishing a process to remove those public postings for employers that have demonstrated to 

the department’s or agency’s satisfaction that they have cured past violations and come into 
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compliance.” (Exhibit 3, § 4). Because EO 2020-97 replaces EO 2020-91, the directives contained 

in ED 2020-06 appear to apply with equal force to EO 2020-97. 

B. The penalties for violating MIOSHA are exponentially more severe than the 
maximum allowable penalty that is permissible under the EMA and the EPGA 
for violating an executive order. 

EO 2020-97’s attempt to convert a violation of the EO into a violation of MIOSHA 

has enormous implications, because it vastly increases the severity of the offense. 

EO 2020-97 is predicated upon the Governor’s exercise of emergency powers under 

the EMA and the EPGA.  Both the EMA and the EPGA provide that a willful violation of an 

executive order issued under the Governor’s emergency powers is punishable only as a 

“misdemeanor.”  MCL § 10.33; MCL § 30.405(3).  Because neither the EMA nor the EPGA 

expressly provides for a specific punishment to be imposed for the misdemeanor offenses outlined 

in the statutes, the maximum penalty under either statute is 90 days’ imprisonment and a $500 fine. 

MCL § 750.504. 

The penalties available for a violation under MIOSHA, however, are exponentially  

more severe.  An employer who violates MIOSHA may be fined up to $7,000 per violation per 

day, and an employer who willfully violates MIOSHA may be fined up to $70,000 per violation. 

See MCL § 408.1035(1)-(4), (6).  If an employer willfully violates the act and causes the death of 

an employee, the employer may be guilty of a felony that is punishable by up to a year in prison 

and a $10,000 fine—or, if it is the second conviction under the statute, by up to three years in 

prison, as well as a $20,000 fine. See MCL § 408.1035(5).  Further, penalties may be imposed 

under MIOSHA even if a violation is not willful; as long as the employer commits a “serious” 

violation of MIOSHA, fines of $7,000 per violation may be imposed. See MCL § 408.1035(1). 

The penalties under MIOSHA are ruinous for businesses. And—importantly—an 

employer may violate MIOSHA inadvertently or negligently.  See, e.g., MCL § 408.1006(a) 
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(defining a “serious violation” to include negligent conduct).  EO 2020-97’s attempt to impose the 

penalties available under MIOSHA against everyone who violates EO 2020-97—including those 

who violate EO 2020-97 inadvertently or negligently—has dramatically altered the risks of non-

compliance with the Governor’s executive orders. 

C. EO 2020-97 imposes upon the Plaintiffs a host of MIOSHA-enforced 
requirements without which the Plaintiffs were previously able to operate 
safely. 

The Plaintiffs in this case are directly impacted by EO 2020-97, which applies to 

all businesses in Michigan that conduct in-person operations and requires them to make various 

modifications to their work and employee protocols.  If ABC’s members or DJ’s Landscape fails 

to comply with the requirements under EO 2020-97, they are potentially subject to the universe of 

penalties under MIOSHA, as well as the reputationally harmful publication of any citation that is 

issued by MIOSHA or another administrative agency. 

To be clear: ABC’s members and DJ’s Landscape intend to make their best efforts 

to provide workplace environments and protocols that minimize the risk of COVID-19 

transmission.  Notably, both DJ’s Landscape and ABC’s members were deemed by Governor 

Whitmer to be able to safely engage in in-person work long before the new requirements of EO 

2020-91 were issued on May 18, 2020. 

Landscapers like DJ’s Landscape were permitted to resume operations on April 24, 

2020, when EO 2020-59 was issued.  (Exhibit 4).  Under EO 2020-59, DJ’s Landscape was 

permitted to resume operations, as long as it implemented a relatively limited list of sanitation and 

social-distancing precautions.  (Exhibit 4, § 11).  DJ’s Landscape has been operating safely under 

these requirements for almost a month since the issuance of EO 2020-59. 

Construction workers like ABC’s members were permitted to resume operations on 

May 7, 2020, after EO 2020-70 was issued. (Exhibit 5).  Under EO 2020-70, construction workers 
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were permitted to resume operations, as long as they implemented sanitation and social-distancing 

precautions outlined in EO 2020-70. (Exhibit 5, § 11).  ABC’s members have been operating 

safely under these requirements for almost two weeks after they were permitted to resume 

operations under EO 2020-70. 

EO 2020-97 adds numerous additional requirements upon ABC’s members and 

landscapers like DJ’s Landscape, including daily self-screening protocols for employees and 

enhanced workplace and notification requirements. (Exhibit 1, § 1).  Plaintiffs want to take all 

reasonable steps to ensure the safety of their employees and customers, but the current state of 

affairs is a legal minefield for well-intentioned businesses.  If the Governor is permitted to 

commandeer MIOSHA enforcement mechanisms, even an inadvertent violation of any one of the 

enhanced list of workplace requirements could result in hefty fines and lengthy terms of 

imprisonment.  Under EO 2020-97, the Plaintiffs are subjected to the full universe of severe 

penalties that are available under MIOSHA, may have a citation published to the detriment of their 

reputation and business goodwill, and may only challenge a citation through the lengthy and 

deferential administrative review process. Due to the significant stakes, immediate declaratory 

relief is necessary under MCR 2.605(A) and (D). 

Argument 

EO 2020-97 cannot properly incorporate MIOSHA’s penalties, because they 

exceed the maximum penalties that are available for a violation of an executive order under the 

EMA and the EPGA. Nor can EO 2020-97 incorporate the APA’s adjudicative process, because 

doing so prohibits a defendant from accessing the courts and permits the government to prove a 

violation by less than a preponderance of the evidence instead of beyond a reasonable doubt, as is 

required for a conviction under the EMA and the EPGA. 
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I. The maximum statutory penalty for violation of an executive order issued under 
either the EMA or the EPGA is a 90-day misdemeanor and a $500 fine. 

EO 2020-97 was issued pursuant to the Governor’s emergency powers derived from 

the EMA and the EPGA; therefore, the Governor is bound by the penalties set forth under those 

statutes. And the statutory text is unambiguous. The maximum statutory penalty for violating either 

the EMA or the EPGA is a 90-day misdemeanor and a $500 fine. 

Section 10.31 of the EPGA provides that “the governor may promulgate reasonable 

orders, rules, and regulations” during a valid declaration of emergency.  MCL § 10.31(1).  Section 

10.33 of the EPGA provides that “[t]he violation of any such orders, rules and regulations made 

in conformity with this act shall be punishable as a misdemeanor, where such order, rule or 

regulation states that the violation thereof shall constitute a misdemeanor.” MCL § 10.33. The 

EPGA does not set forth any other permissible penalty for a violation of executive orders that are 

issued under the EPGA. 

The EMA operates in the same way. MCL § 30.405(1) permits the governor, among 

other things, to “suspend” regulatory statutes and rules, and to control movement between 

quarantined areas. Id. Like the EPGA, the EMA specifically states that, “[a] person who willfully 

disobeys or interferes with the implementation of a rule, order, or directive issued by the governor 

pursuant to this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.” MCL § 30.405(3). 

Because neither the EMA nor the EPGA expressly provides for a specific 

punishment to be imposed for the misdemeanor offenses outlined in the statutes, the maximum 

penalty under either statute is 90 days’ imprisonment and a $500 fine. MCL § 750.504. 
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II. EO 2020-97 cannot incorporate penalties and enforcement under MIOSHA or other 
regulatory statutes, because they are qualitatively different than the penalties and 
process required by the EMA and the EPGA. 

A. MIOSHA penalties, including felony convictions and fines up to $70,000, 
exceed the statutory maximum penalty that is available under the EMA and 
the EPGA. 

EO 2020-97 purports to incorporate penalties under MIOSHA that significantly 

exceed the maximum statutory penalty that is available under the EMA and the EPGA. Section 12 

of EO 2020-97 specifically states that a violation of EO 2020-97 is a per se violation of MCL § 

408.1011(a), which requires that an employer must provide “a place of employment that is free 

from recognized hazards that are causing, or are likely to cause, death or serious physical harm to 

an employee.” Id. A violation of § 408.1011(a) can result in a 3-year felony conviction and a 

$70,000 fine. See MCL § 408.1035(1)-(6). Thus, the penalties that may be imposed under 

MIOSHA are exponentially more severe than the statutory maximum punishment that is 

permissible under the EMA and the EPGA.  

Michigan law has always prohibited the imposition of penalties that exceed the 

applicable statutory maximum. See, e.g., Howard v People, 3 Mich 207, 209–10 (1854).  It is 

impermissible for EO 2020-97 to convert a violation of EO 2020-97 into a violation of MIOSHA, 

thereby exposing individuals and businesses to the potential for crippling fines and felony 

convictions that are exponentially greater than the statutory maximum that is allowed under the 

EMA and the EPGA.  

Regardless of how it is packaged, a violation of EO 2020-97 is a violation of EO 

2020-97, not a violation of MIOSHA.  The EMA and the EPGA preclude Governor Whitmer from 

creating a new rule in EO 2020-97 and then proclaiming that violation of this new rule is also a 

per se violation of MIOSHA, which can be a felony offense. Instead, the maximum punishment 

that can be imposed for a violation of EO 2020-97 is a 90-day misdemeanor and a $500 fine. 
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Any other interpretation of the statutory language would render MCL § 10.33 and 

MCL § 30.405(3) virtually meaningless. EO 2020-97 operates on the assumption that Governor 

Whitmer may declare that a violation of an executive order issued under the EMA and the EPGA 

is a per se criminal violation of some other statutory regime, thereby transforming a violation of 

the executive order into a felony or other penalty that vastly exceeds the statutory maximum 

penalty that the EMA and EPGA permits to be imposed. Neither the EMA nor the EPGA allows 

such a transparent end-run around the statutory maximum penalties that they contain. A violation 

of EO 2020-97 can be punished only as a misdemeanor, not as a felony or with a $70,000 fine. 

Nor does the Governor have any authority to unilaterally establish the penalties for 

violations of her executive orders either substantively different or in excess of the maximum 

provided by the EMA and the EPGA. “[T]he ultimate authority to provide for penalties for criminal 

offenses is constitutionally vested in the Legislature.” People v Garza, 469 Mich 431, 434; 670 

NW2d 662 (2003) (citing Const. 1963, art. 4, § 45).  There is no legitimate basis for EO 2020-97’s 

attempt to impose penalties that exceed the maximum penalties that are available for a violation 

of an executive order that is issued under the EMA and the EPGA. EO 2020-97 may not transform 

a violation of the executive order into a violation of MIOSHA, such that MIOSHA’s dramatically 

enhanced penalties are applied against employers who violate EO 2020-97. 

B. EO 2020-97 cannot incorporate administrative enforcement procedures, 
because they are qualitatively different than ordinary criminal procedure. 

Section 11 of EO 2020-97 further asserts that any challenge to a penalty that is 

imposed under EO 2020-97 must proceed “through the same administrative review process as any 

challenge to a penalty imposed by the department or agency for a violation of its rules.” (Exhibit 
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1). This is an improper attempt to prevent businesses who have been accused of violating EO 2020-

97 from having alleged violations adjudicated through the judicial system. 

EO 2020-97 was not promulgated under the Michigan Administrative Procedures 

Act (“APA”), MCL § 24.201, et seq. Instead, it was issued pursuant to the Governor’s emergency 

powers under the EMA and the EPGA.  Those statutes establish that any violation is punishable 

as a misdemeanor. Misdemeanors are not adjudicated through administrative agencies; they are 

adjudicated through the courts. To prove that a defendant has committed a misdemeanor offense, 

the government must prove the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, and the defendant has 

the full panoply of constitutional rights available to it in order to aid its defense. 

In administrative proceedings, by contrast, both the substantive offenses and the 

defendant’s procedural rights are qualitatively different than the ordinary criminal process. First, 

an employer may be deemed to have violated an administrative regulation inadvertently or 

mistakenly. Under MIOSHA, for example, an employer may violate a MIOSHA regulation 

inadvertently or negligently. See, e.g., MCL § 408.1006(a). That is a markedly different standard 

than is provided in the EMA, for example, which requires proof that the defendant “willfully” 

violated a pertinent executive order. MCL § 30.405(3). 

The government’s burden of proof is also substantially reduced in the context of an 

administrative adjudication. Under the APA, for example, the agency merely needs to prove a 

violation by a preponderance of the evidence, and judicial review is limited to determining whether 

“substantial evidence” supports the agency’s determination.  Barker Bros Const v Bureau of Safety 

& Regulation, 212 Mich App 132, 141; 536 NW2d 845 (1995) (reviewing a MIOSHA 

adjudication). Under the “substantial evidence” standard, agency decisions do not even need to be 

supported by a preponderance of the evidence. See Hanlon v Civil Serv Comm’n, 253 Mich App 
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710, 728; 660 NW2d 74 (2002) (“This standard requires more than a scintilla, but not necessarily 

a preponderance, of evidence.”). 

Despite the substantive differences of the offenses outlined in MIOSHA and the 

markedly reduced protections afforded to defendants under the APA as compared to the EMA and 

the EPGA, EO 2020-97 purports to require that violations of EO 2020-97 be adjudicated in 

administrative agencies rather than in a court. That is improper. The EMA and the EPGA provide 

that a violation of an executive order issued under an emergency declaration is a misdemeanor 

offense that must be proved in a court of law, not by an administrative agency. EO 2020-97 may 

not preclude businesses who are cited under EO 2020-97 from accessing the courts by shunting 

adjudications of their guilt into the administrative agency process. If a business or individual is 

charged with violating EO 2020-97, they have a right to challenge the allegations in court. 

Conclusion 

The Plaintiffs are entitled to immediate declaratory judgment under MCR 2.605(A) 

and (D). Specifically, this Court should enter an order declaring that EO 2020-97 is invalid to the 

extent that it (1) authorizes, permits, or incorporates investigation and enforcement mechanisms 

or penalties for violations of EO 2020-97 or EO 2020-96 beyond the provisions expressly set forth 

by the Legislature in the EPGA and the EMA, and (2) requires agency investigation, inspection, 

enforcement or adjudication for an alleged violation of EO 2020-97 or EO 2020-96 under the 

administrative review process rather than in a court of law.   
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